BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY

* * * *

In the Matter of

REPORT OF 1974 GROSS OPERATING REVENUES AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 278.140 OF THE KENTUCKY REVISED STATUTES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASE NO. 177

ORDER

A hearing in the above matter was held May 13, 1975 in the Commission's offices at Frankfort, Kentucky, pursuant to an Order of the Commission entered April 29, 1975 directing each utility to appear to show cause, if any, why the 1974 Report of Gross Operating Revenues should not be filed, and further, why the penalty provisions of Section 278.990 of the Kentucky Revised Statutes should not be invoked. The following utilities have not filed the Report of Gross Operating Revenues for 1974:

H. S. & G. Drilling Company
Lyda Gas Company, Inc.
David Properties, Inc.
Warfield Water Company
Rochester Water District
U.S. 60 Water District of Shelby
& Franklin Counties
Whitley County Water District #1

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED That H. S. & G. Drilling Company, Lyda Gas Company, Inc., David Properties, Inc., Warfield Water Company, Rochester Water District, U.S. 60 Water District of Shelby & Franklin Counties, and Whitley County Water District #1 be and they hereby are ordered and directed to forthwith file with the Commission the 1974 Report of Gross Operating Revenues.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED That H. S. & G. Drilling Company, Lyda Gas Company, Inc., David Properties, Inc., Warfield Water Company, Rochester Water District, U.S. 60 Water District of Shelby & Franklin Counties, and Whitley County Water District #1 shall forfeit and pay to the State Treasurer, to be credited to the General Fund, the sum of \$250.00 each.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED That in the event said payment has not been made within ten (10) days from this date, or, in the alternative, that the required Report of Gross Operating Revenues for 1974 has not been filed within ten (10) days from this date, Counsel for the Commission is ordered and directed to proceed against H. S. & G. Drilling Company, Lyda Gas Company, Inc., David Properties, Inc., Warfield Water Company, Rochester Water District, U.S. 60 Water District of Shelby & Franklin Counties, and Whitley County Water District #1 to recover the penalty invoked herein in a proceeding in the Franklin Circuit Court.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 14th day of May, 1975.

By the Commission

ATTEST:	

Secretary